and laboratory characteristics at the time of diagnosis 
are shown in table 1; there were no statistical signifi-
cant differences between both groups at diagnosis.

Association of aberrant markers  
with clinical outcomes

Expression profile of aberrant markers

One hundred and twenty-eight (128/433, 29.6%) 
patients with AL expressed aberrant markers, distrib-
uted as follows: 86 patients (19.9%) expressed one 
marker, 24 (5.5%) expressed two, and nine (2.1%) 
expressed three or more markers. The other nine pa-
tients (2.1%) were diagnosed with MPAL, and their